accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow theory.

(h) Sensitivity

Interest rate risk
The consolidated entity has considered the sensitivity relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.
This analysis considers the affect on current year profit which could result in a change in this risk. The management
processes employed to control these factors involve entering into fixed interest rate borrowings. The convertible
note is a fixed interest rate borrowing and, thus, the potential impact on profit and equity would not be material.

Foreign currency risk
The consolidated entity has considered the sensitivity relating to its exposure to foreign currency risk at balance
date. The sensitivity analysis considers the effect on current year profit and equity due to a change in the
AUD / USD, AUD / CLP  rates.

The table below summarises the impact of +/- 5% strengthening / weakening of the AUD against the USD and CLP.
The analysis is based on the +/- 5% movement of each foreign currency (CLP and USD) against AUD with all other
factors remaining equal. A sensitivity of 5% has been used as the Board assesses this to be a probable range for
foreign exchange fluctuation.

Post Tax Profit Equity
2011 2011

$ $
AUD/USD + 5% 151,000 151,000

- 5% (151,000) (151,000)
AUD/CLP + 5% - -

- 5% - -

64

Note  28   Non-Hedged Foreign Currency Balances
The Australian dollar equivalent of foreign currency balances included in the financial statements which are not
effectively hedged are as follows:

2011 2010
$ $

United States Dollars (USD)
Cash 1,378,402 4,516

Deferred purchase consideration 1,632,503 -

Chilean Pesos (CLP)
Cash 7,450 656,127

Note  29 Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
 The Company has no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2011 (Continued)

ADMIRALTY RESOURCES NL  - ANNUAL REPORT 2011

65

1. Shareholder Information

(a)   Distribution of shareholders by class at 31 August 2011.

Category
(size of holding) Ordinary Shares Number of Holders

1 - 1,000 961,556 1,685
1,001 - 5,000 7,778,285 2,824
5,001 – 10,000 10,844,491 1,392
10,001 - 100,000 97,818,598 2,812
100,001 and over 489,116,036 570

606,518,966 9,283

(b)  The number of shareholdings held in less than marketable parcels is 5,492 at 31 August 2011.